RECEIVED MARCH 10, 2009

Fluor Hanford

WSCF Analytical Lab

P.0O. Box 1000

Richland, Washington 99352
Telephone 373-7495

Telefax 372-0456

FLUOR,

M4W41-SLF-09-118

March 10, 2009

Mr. M. A. Neely, Manager

Analytical Services

CH2M HILL Plateau Rem¢ ition Contract
PO Box 1600 MSIN R3-60

Richland, WA 99352

Dear Mike:

FINAL RESULTS FOR S PLE DELIVERY GROUP WSCF20090122 — SAF NUMBER F09-007

Reference: (1) Memorandy of Agreement #MOA-FH-CHPRC-2008, Rev. 0, for the
Performance & Payment of Services, dated October 1, 2008

(2) HNF-SD-C QAPP-017, Rev. 9, Waste Sampling & Characterization Facility
Quality Assurance Plan

This letter contains the f owing attachments for sample delivery group WSCF20090122:

e Cover Sheet (A at 1)
e Narmrative (Atta )
e Analytical Res ichment 3)
e Sample Receip ition (Attachment 4)
e Sampie Record Sheet (Attachment 5)
Very truly yours,

S. L. Fitzgerald E©EHWE

WSCF Analytical Lab JUN 112009

SLF/gst | EDMC

Attachments 5

cc:  w/Attachments

T. F. Dale S3-30 J. E. Trechter $3-30
A. J. Kopriva $3-30 S.J. Trent R3-50
H. K. Meznarich $3-30 File/LB

P. D. Mix $3-30
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20090122

e Iron and Magnesium — sample con:  trations exceeded spiking levels by a factor of 4.
Spike recoveries are not valid. Check standard was analyzed to ensure linearity, because
sample results were greater than the calibration standard.

All other QC controls are within the established limits.

ICP-MS Metals — The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A M: x Spike,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group. See page 23 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate were analyzed on sample# B1YDD6 (SDG#
20090114, SAF# F09-007).

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Percent Solids - Percent solids were performed for organic analyses resuit correction.

Organic Comments
e Sample results are moisture corrected and reported on dry weight basis.

Semi-VOA - The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. AN rix £, e, Matrix
Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery gr .
See pages 47 through 52 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e Sample results that were less than the lowest calibration standard, however greater than
the method detection limit, were J flagged.

e Terphenyl-d14 (Surrogate) — Laboratory Control Sample recovery slightly exceeded
established laboratory limits. No flags issued.

All other QC controls are within the established limits.

TPHD-WA — The hold time requirements for this analysis were met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix
Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this ¢  very group.
See page 53 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

e The diesel results reported on the sample material are similar to the diesel standard
chromatogram. However, the hydrocarbon pattern is slightly heavier in average
molecular weight and volatility than the standard.

All QC controls are within the established limits.

VOA - The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Matrix Spike, Matrix Spike
Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample, were analyzed with this delivery group. See
ses 54 through 57 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):
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M4W41-SLF-09-118

ATTACHMENT 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Consisting of 61 pages
Including cover page

88
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VoCr
Al LYTICAL RESULTS REPORT

for

Groundwater emediation Program

Richland, WA 99354

Attention:  Steve Trent

Analytical:

Client Services: /7

(Z PO I ot

All results are reported on an "as received"” basis unless otherwise noted in the comment section.

This information is intended for the use of the addressee only. If the reader of this report is not the intended recipient

or is not authorized by the recipient to receive the report, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this report

is strictly prohibited. if you have received this report in error, please notify WSCF Laboratory immediately by telephone at {509} 373-7020 or (509) 531-8004.

Information designation of this report is the responsibility of the customer.

-2008
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wl3glog v4.2 09-mar-2009 13:15:43

Department: Radiochemistry

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20090122

WL# S# Batch
39193 1 39611
39193 2 39611
39193 3 39611
39193 39611
39193 5 39611
39193 6 39611
39193 7 39611
39239 1 39657
39239 2 39657
39239 3 39657

- 39239 4 39657
39239 5 39657
39239 6 39657
397 7 I 357
39, 8 39657
39239 9 39657
39239 10 39657
39239 11 39657

QC#
44166
44166
44166
44166
44166
44166
44166

44245
44245
44245
44245
44245
44245
44245
44245
44245
44245
44245

Tray Type
BLANK
LCS

DUP
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS
DUP
SAMPLE
SURR
SAMPLE
SURR
SAMPLE
SURR
SAMPLE
SURR

Sample#

WO9GR0O0101
WO9GRO0101
WO9GR00104
WOOGR0O0105
WO9GR0O0106

WO9GR0O0101
WO9GR00101
WO9GRO0101
WO9GR00104
W( 53R00104
WO9GR0O0105
WOOGRO0O0105
WO9GR0O0106
WOOGR0O0106

Test

Gamma
Gamma
Gamma
Gamma Er
Gamma
Gamma
Gamma

Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium
Strontium

Energy
Energy
Energy
gy
Energy
Energy
Energy Analysis-grd

Analysis-grd 20
Analysis-grd H20
Analysis-grd H20
Analysis-g1 "1 )
Analysis-grd H20
Analysis-grd H20
H20

89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
89/90
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M4W41-SLF-09-118

ATTACHMENT 5

SAMPLE RECORD SHEETS

Consisting of 5 pages
Including cover page


















